

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70,566

ALBERTO CLAUSELL and PATRICIA CLAUSELL,

Petitioners,

vs.

HOBART CORPORATION,

Respondent.

FILED  
SID J. WHITE

JUN 8 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy Clerk

*C*  
*pl*

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SPENCE, PAYNE, MASINGTON, GROSSMAN & NEEDLE, P.A.

Grove Professional Building, Suite 300  
2950 S.W. 27th Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33133

-and-

PODHURST, ORSECK, PARKS, JOSEFSBERG, EATON, MEADOW & OLIN, P.A.

Suite 800, City National Bank Building  
25 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 358-2800

BY: JOEL S. PERWIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
II.	ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	5
	A.    WHETHER THE <i>PULLUM</i> DECISION IS WRONG, AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	5
	B.    WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRM- ING THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF HOBART, ON THE BASIS OF THE STATUTE OF REPOSE .....	5
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	ISSUE A .....	7
	ISSUE B .....	10
V.	CONCLUSION .....	47
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

*Alford v. Summerlin*,  
423 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....41

*American Druggists Ins. Co. v. Bogart*,  
707 F.2d 1229 (11th Cir. 1983) .....20-21

*Anton v. Lehpamer*,  
787 F.2d 1141 (7th Cir. 1986) .....32

*Arick v. McTague*,  
292 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) .....12

*Arizona Governing Committee for Tax Deferred Annuity &  
Deferred Compensation Plans v. Norris*,  
463 U.S. 1073, 103 S. Ct. 3492, 77 L. Ed.2d 1236 (1983) .....31

*Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Mfg. Co.*,  
392 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1980) (per curiam) .....passim

*Bauer v. Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
599 F. Supp. 33 (D. Conn. 1984) .....44

*Binladen BSB Landscaping v. M.V. "Nedlloyd Rotterdam"*,  
759 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir.),  
cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 106 S. Ct. 229,  
88 L. Ed.2d 229 (1985) .....32

*Boddie v. Connecticut*,  
401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780, 28 L. Ed.2d 113 (1971) ..... 20, 23

*Bouie v. Columbia*,  
378 U.S. 347, 84 S. Ct. 1697, 12 L. Ed.2d 894 (1964) .....23-24

*Bradley v. Richmond School Board*,  
416 U.S. 696, 94 S. Ct. 2006, 40 L. Ed.2d 476 (1974) .....12-13, 34-35

*Brandt v. Stidham Tire Co.*,  
251 U.S. App. D.C. 331, 785 F.2d 329 (1986).....32

*Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill*,  
281 U.S. 673, 50 S. Ct. 451, 74 L. Ed. 1107 (1929) .....23-24

*Brooks v. Wainwright*,  
439 F. Supp. 1335 (M.D. Fla. 1977) .....34

*Buck v. Triplett*,  
32 So.2d 753 (Fla. 1947) .....16

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Bush v. Reid</i> , 516 P.2d 1215 (Alaska 1973) .....	15
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 483, 115 S. Ct. 620 (1885) .....	38
<i>Carpenter v. Florida Central Credit Union</i> , 369 So.2d 935 (Fla. 1979) .....	41
<i>Carr v. Crosby Builders Supply Co.</i> , 283 So.2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) .....	12
<i>Carter v. Supermarkets General Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	42
<i>Cassidy v. The Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 495 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), review denied, ___ So.2d ___ (1987) .....	16
<i>Chafin v. Nicosia</i> , 261 Ind. 698, 310 N.E.2d 867 (1974) .....	20
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304, 65 S. Ct. 1137, 89 L. Ed. 1628 (1945) .....	15, 39-40
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97, 92 S. Ct. 349, 30 L. Ed.2d 296 (1971) .....	28-32
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371, 60 S. Ct. 317, 84 L. Ed. 329 (1939) .....	18, 21
<i>Christopher v. Mungen</i> , 61 Fla. 513, 55 So. 273 (1911) .....	17
<i>Ciccarelli v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd.</i> , 757 F.2d 548 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701, 89 S. Ct. 1897, 23 L. Ed.2d 647 (1969) (per curiam) .....	31
<i>Ciravola v. The Florida Bar</i> , 361 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1978) .....	19
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Hafer</i> , 49 Ohio St. 60, 30 N.E. 197 (1892) .....	15

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

*City of Lakeland v. Catinella*,  
129 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1961) ..... 41, 45

*City of North Bay Village v. City of Miami Beach*,  
365 So.2d 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....41

*City of Orlando v. Des Jardins*,  
493 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1986) .....45-46

*Clay v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.*,  
722 F.2d 1289 (6th Cir. 1983),  
cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1253, 104 S. Ct. 3537,  
82 L. Ed.2d 842 (1984) .....37

*Cohn v. G.D. Searle & Co.*,  
784 F.2d 460 (3d Cir.),  
cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 107 S. Ct. 272,  
93 L. Ed.2d 248 (1986) ..... 29, 32

*Collins v. Wainwright*,  
311 So.2d 787 (Fla. 4th DCA),  
cert. dismissed, 315 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1975) .....12

*Coombes v. Getz*,  
285 U.S. 434, 52 S. Ct. 435, 76 L. Ed. 866 (1932) .....26

*Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co.*,  
37 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1948) .....12-13, 42

*Culpepper v. Culpepper*,  
3 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1941) .....19

*Cunningham v. State Plant Board*,  
112 So.2d 905 (Fla. 2d DCA),  
cert. denied, 115 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1959) .....45

*Dade County v. Ferro*,  
384 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1980) ..... 11, 17

*Dague v. Piper Aircraft Corp.*,  
513 F. Supp. 19 (N.D. Ind. 1980) .....20

*Davis v. Artley Construction Co.*,  
154 Fla. 481, 18 So.2d 255 (1944) .....19

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

*Davis v. Valley Distributing Co.*,  
522 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1975),  
cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1090, 97 S. Ct. 1099,  
51 L. Ed.2d 535 (1977) .....40

*Daytona Beach Boat Works v. Spencer*,  
15 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1943) .....42

*Demmer by and Through Demmer v. Patt*,  
788 So.2d 1387 (8th Cir. 1986) .....29

*Department of Administration v. Brown*,  
334 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976),  
cert. denied, 344 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1977) .....12

*Department of Revenue v. Anderson*,  
389 So.2d 1034 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980),  
review denied, 399 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1981) .....17

*Department of Transportation v. Cone Brothers  
Contracting Co.*,  
364 So.2d 482 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978),  
reversed on other grounds, 384 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1980) .....46

*Dirksen v. Hynes & Howes Ins. Counselors, Inc.*,  
423 F. Supp. 1290 (S.D. Iowa 1976) .....42

*Division of Workers' Compensation v. Brevda*,  
420 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....15

*Ducharme v. Merrill-National Laboratories*,  
574 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1002, 99 S. Ct. 612,  
58 L. Ed.2d 677 (1978) .....20

*Durring v. Reynolds, Smith & Hills*,  
471 So.2d 603 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....41

*Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Gellert*,  
438 So.2d 923 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....12

*Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Atlanta  
Gas Light Co.*,  
751 F.2d 1188 (11th Cir.),  
cert. denied, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 106 S. Ct. 333,  
88 L. Ed.2d 316 (1985) .....29

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Gaddis,</i> 733 F.2d 1373 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>Ettinger v. Central Pennsylvania National Bank,</i> 634 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Ex Parte Messer,</i> 87 Fla. 92, 99 So. 330 (1924) .....	14
<i>Exxon Corp. v. United States Department of Energy,</i> 744 F.2d 98 (Temp. Emerg. Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Energy Resources Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>Department of Energy,</i> 469 U.S. 1077, 105 S. Ct. 576, 83 L. Ed.2d 515 (1984) .....	32
<i>Faucheaux v. Alton Ochsner Medical Foundations Hospital</i> <i>and Clinic,</i> 470 So.2d 878 (La. 1985) .....	15
<i>Faulkner v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 367 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1979) .....	16
<i>Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond v. Wright,</i> 392 F. Supp. 1126 (E.D. Va. 1975) .....	38
<i>Ferrell v. Pierce,</i> 785 F.2d 1372 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Florida East Coast R. v. Rouse,</i> 194 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1966) .....	12
<i>Florida Forest and Park Service v. Strickland,</i> 18 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1944) .....	17-19
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Von Stetina,</i> 474 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1985) .....	12, 34, 35, 45
<i>Florida State Racing Commission v. Bourquardez,</i> 42 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1949) .....	36
<i>Foley v. Morris,</i> 339 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1976) .....	16, 19, 41
<i>Garris v. Weller Construction Co.,</i> 132 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1961) .....	42
<i>Gelpcke v. Dubuque,</i> 1 Wall. 175, 17 L. Ed. 520 (1863) .....	23

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Georgia Southern &amp; Fla. R. Co. v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 175 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1965) .....	33
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 107 S. Ct. 928, 93 L. Ed.2d 979 (1987) .....	32
<i>Gilmere v. City of Atlanta, Georgia</i> , 737 F.2d 894 (11th Cir.), receded from on other grounds, 774 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Glass v. Camara</i> , 369 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) .....	42
<i>Goldstein v. Acme Concrete Corp.</i> , 103 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1958) .....	36
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546, 93 S. Ct. 2303, 37 L. Ed.2d 163 (1973) .....	35
<i>Goodfriend v. Druck</i> , 289 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1974) .....	12, 33
<i>Grammer v. Roman</i> , 174 So.2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965) .....	45
<i>Gray v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 248 U.S. App. D.C. 364, 771 F.2d 1504, cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 106 S. Ct. 1478, 89 L. Ed.2d 732 (1985) .....	32
<i>Great Northern R. Co. v. Sunburst Oil &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358, 53 S. Ct. 145, 77 L. Ed. 360 (1932) .....	29
<i>Green v. City of Tampa</i> , 390 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) .....	42, 44
<i>Green v. McKaskle</i> , 788 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149, 84 S. Ct. 615, 11 L. Ed.2d 576 (1964) .....	13
<i>Gregory v. Colvin</i> , 363 S.W.2d 539 (Ark. 1963) .....	15



TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Griffis v. Unit Crane &amp; Shovel Corp.</i> , 369 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1979) .....	16
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 55 U.S.L.W. 4089 (U.S. January 13, 1987) .....	29
<i>Heberle v. P.R.O. Liquidating Co.</i> , 186 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) .....	45
<i>Hendeles v. Sanford Auto Auction, Inc.</i> , 364 So.2d 467 (Fla. 1978) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Herm v. Stafford</i> , 663 F.2d 669 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	44
<i>Holman v. Hilton</i> , 712 F.2d 854 (3rd Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Holt v. Henley</i> , 232 U.S. 637, 34 S. Ct. 458, 58 L. Ed. 767 (1914) .....	22
<i>Homemakers, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 400 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1981) .....	12, 15, 17, 35, 41-42
<i>Hughes v. State of Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290, 88 S. Ct. 438, 19 L. Ed.2d 530 (1967) .....	18, 23, 26
<i>Hupman v. Cook</i> , 640 F.2d 497 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	12, 34, 37-38, 46
<i>In Re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> , 272 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1972) .....	46
<i>In Re Will of Martell</i> , 457 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) .....	15
<i>Ingerson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 272 So.2d 862 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) .....	12
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Allied Products Corp.</i> , 786 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>International Association of Machinists v. Aloha Airlines, Inc.</i> , 790 F.2d 727 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 107 S. Ct. 400, 93 L. Ed.2d 354 (1986) .....	31

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>International Studio Apartment Association v. Lockwood</i> , 421 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982), review denied, 430 So.2d 451 (Fla.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 895, 104 S. Ct. 244, 78 L. Ed.2d 233 (1983) .....	17
<i>International Union of Electrical Workers v. Robbins &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229, 97 S. Ct. 441, 50 L. Ed.2d 427 (1976) .....	39-40
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 371 So.2d 556 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979) .....	45
<i>Kawaski of Tampa, Inc. v. Calvin</i> , 348 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) .....	45
<i>Keith Fulton &amp; Sons, Inc. v. New England Teamsters and Trucking Industry Pension Fund</i> , 762 F.2d 1124 (1st Cir. 1984), on rehearing, 762 F.2d 1137 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	5, 7-10, 16
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349, 30 S. Ct. 140, 54 L. Ed. 228 (1910) .....	24
<i>Lamb v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Fla. 1986) .....	16, 21, 38
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	33
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192, 93 S. Ct. 1463, 36 L. Ed.2d 151 (1977) .....	31
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618, 85 S. Ct. 1731, 14 L. Ed.2d 601 (1965) .....	12, 21, 29
<i>Litton Systems, Inc. v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> , 746 F.2d 168 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 102 S. Ct. 1148, 71 L. Ed.2d 265 (1982) .....	20-21
<i>Louviere v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	12, 15, 35

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Lowe v. The Honorable Joseph E. Price,</i> 437 So.2d 142 (Fla. 1983) .....	12
<i>Marino v. Bowers,</i> 657 F.2d 1363 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	30, 32
<i>Martin v. Smith,</i> 534 F. Supp. 804 (W.D.N.C. 1982) .....	18
<i>Martinez v. California,</i> 444 U.S. 277, 100 S. Ct. 553, 62 L. Ed.2d 481 (1980) .....	20
<i>Martinez v. Fox Valley Bus Lines,</i> 17 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill. 1936) .....	15
<i>Martz v. Riskamm,</i> 144 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962) .....	42
<i>Mathis v. Eli Lily and Co.,</i> 719 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Mazda Motors of America, Inc. v. S.C. Henderson &amp; Sons, Inc.,</i> 364 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <i>cert. denied,</i> 378 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1979) .....	42, 44
<i>McCord v. Smith,</i> 43 So.2d 704 (Fla. 1950) .....	19
<i>McCorkle v. United States,</i> 737 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam) .....	29
<i>McGlynn v. Rosen,</i> 387 So.2d 468 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980), <i>review denied,</i> 392 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1981) .....	11
<i>McLaughlin v. Herman &amp; Herman,</i> 729 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	29-30
<i>Mineo v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,</i> 779 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 106 S. Ct. 3297, 92 L. Ed.2d 712 (1986) .....	12, 32
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950) .....	20

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

*Mullaney v. Wilbur*,  
421 U.S. 684, 95 S. Ct. 1881, 44 L. Ed.2d 508 (1975) .....24

*Nelson v. Winter Park Memorial Hospital Association*,  
350 So.2d 91 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) .....11

*Nissan Motor Co. v. Phlieger*,  
12 F.L.W. 256 (Fla. May 28, 1987) ..... 3, 17

*North Bay Village v. Miami Beach*,  
365 So.2d 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) .....45

*Norton v. Shelby County*,  
118 U.S. 425, 6 S. Ct. 1121, 30 L. Ed. 178 (1886) .....21

*Original Crispy Pizza of Miami v. Palmeri*,  
377 So.2d 49 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) (per curiam) .....42

*Orpheus Investments v. Ryegon Investments, Inc.*,  
447 So.2d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....41

*Overland Construction Co. v. Sirmons*,  
369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979) ..... 7-8, 14, 16

*Patterson v. Sadders*,  
167 So.2d 789 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) .....42

*Penry v. William Barr, Inc.*,  
415 F. Supp. 126 (E.D. Tex. 1976) .....42

*Pierzga v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
778 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1985) .....29

*Prater v. United States Parole Commission*,  
802 F.2d 948 (7th Cir. 1986) .....22

*Pritchard v. Norton*,  
106 U.S. 124, 1 S. Ct. 102, 27 L. Ed. 104 (1882) .....15

*Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.*,  
476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985),  
appeal dismissed, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 106 S. Ct. 1626,  
90 L. Ed.2d 174 (1986) .....passim

*Raggio v. Matunis*,  
489 F. Supp. 16 (E.D. Pa. 1979) .....30

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Regency Wood Condominium, Inc. v. Bessent, Hammack and Ruckman, Inc.</i> , 405 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	36, 41
<i>Reynolds v. State of Georgia</i> , 640 F.2d 702 (5th Cir.) (per curiam), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 865, 102 S. Ct. 326, 70 L. Ed.2d 165 (1981) .....	24
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 443, 54 S. Ct. 800, 78 L. Ed. 1353 (1934) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 753 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. vacated, ___ U.S. ___, 106 S. Ct. 3269, 91 L. Ed.2d 560 (1986) .....	24, 29, 32
<i>Robinson v. Johnson</i> , 110 So.2d 68 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959) .....	16
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 354 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1978) .....	33
<i>Ross v. Gore</i> , 48 So.2d 412 (Fla. 1950) .....	15
<i>Rothermel v. Florida Parole and Probation Comm'n</i> , 441 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	45
<i>Royal Atlantic Association v. Royal Condominium Managers, Inc.</i> , 258 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) (per curiam) .....	34
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> , 417 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1982) .....	19
<i>Seaboard System R., Inc. v. Clemente</i> , 467 So.2d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....	12-13, 35, 37, 41
<i>Sears v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe R. Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 1450 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Senfeld v. Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Co. (Cayman) Ltd.</i> , 450 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	45

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

*Shaw v. General Motors Corp.*,  
503 So.2d 362 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987),  
review granted .....3-4, 16

*Shelly v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1, 68 S. Ct. 836, 92 L. Ed. 1161 (1947) .....22

*Smith v. Department of Insurance*,  
12 F.L.W. 189 (Fla. April 23, 1987) .....5, 9-10

*Smoky Greenhaw Cotton Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce,  
Fenner and Smith, Inc.*,  
785 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 30, 32

*Snyder v. Smith*,  
736 F.2d 409 (7th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1037, 106 S. Ct. 513,  
83 L. Ed.2d 403 (1984) .....32

*Spencer v. Kemp*,  
781 F.2d 1458 (11th Cir. 1986) .....24

*State Department of Revenue v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.*,  
354 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1977) .....35-36

*State Department of Transportation v. Knowles*,  
402 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1981) .....19

*State ex rel. Nuveen v. Greer*,  
88 Fla. 249, 102 So. 739 (1924) .....14

*State ex rel. Vars v. Knott*,  
135 Fla. 206, 184 So. 752 (1938),  
appeal dismissed, 308 U.S. 506, 60 S. Ct. 72,  
84 L. Ed. 433 (1939) .....15

*State v. Lavazzoli*,  
434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983) .....13

*State, Department of Environmental Protection v. Ventron*,  
94 N.J. 473, 468 A.2d 150 (1983) .....37

*Stillwell v. Thigpen*,  
426 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....45

*Stockholders of the Peoples Banking Co. of Smithsberg,  
Maryland v. Sterling*,  
300 U.S. 175, 57 S. Ct. 386, 81 L. Ed. 586 (1936) .....26

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

<i>Stoddard v. Cockrum</i> , 531 F. Supp. 663 (W.D. Mo. 1982) .....	42
<i>Sunspan Engineering &amp; Construction Co. v. Spring-Lock Scaffolding Co.</i> , 310 So.2d 4 (1975) .....	15-17
<i>Thibodeau v. Sarasota Memorial Hospital</i> , 449 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	35
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of the City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268, 89 S. Ct. 518, 21 L. Ed.2d 474 (1969) .....	13, 34
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1, 97 S. Ct. 1505, 52 L. Ed.2d 92 (1977) .....	41
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 306 U.S. 363, 59 S. Ct. 551, 83 L. Ed. 763 (1939) .....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537, 102 S. Ct. 2579, 73 L. Ed.2d 202 (1982) .....	29
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 1 Cranch 103 (5 U.S. 103), 2 L. Ed. 49 (1801) .....	12
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70, 103 S. Ct. 1107, 74 L. Ed.2d 235 (1982) .....	22
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 761 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Quinault Indian Nation v. Washington</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 106 S. Ct. 879, 88 L. Ed.2d 916 (1986) .....	32
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 356 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1965), <i>cert. denied</i> , 384 U.S. 964, 86 S. Ct. 1591, 16 L. Ed.2d 675 (1966) .....	35
<i>United States v. Village Corp.</i> , 298 F.2d 816 (4th Cir. 1962) .....	12
<i>Video Views, Inc. v. Studio 21, Ltd.</i> , 797 F.2d 538 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	30
<i>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores</i> , 362 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1978) .....	19, 45

TABLE OF CASES

PAGE

*Walker & La Berge, Inc. v. Halligan*,  
344 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1977) .....45

*Walter Denson & Son v. Nelson*,  
88 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1956) ..... 42, 44

*Wheeler v. State*,  
344 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1977) (per curiam) .....12

*William Danzer & Co. v. Gulf & Ship Island R. Co.*,  
268 U.S. 1126, 69 S. Ct. 633 (1924) .....40

*Williams v. City of Atlanta*,  
794 F.2d 624 (11th Cir. 1986) .....29-30

*Winter Park Golf Estates v. City of Winter Park*,  
114 Fla. 350, 153 So. 842 (1934) .....12

*Yates v. St. Johns Beach Development Co.*,  
122 Fla. 141, 165 So. 384 (1935) .....12

AUTHORITIES

§ 95.031, Fla. Stat. (1985) .....1

§ 95.11, Fla. Stat. (1985) .....33

Ch. 86-272, Section 2, Laws of Florida (1986) ..... 2, 37

34 Am. Jur. §29 (1941) .....12
